ASU 2017-07, Retirement Benefits - Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost - On January 1, 2018,
the Corporation adopted the amendments to ASC 715 that improve the presentation of net periodic pension and postretirement benefit costs. The Corporation
retrospectively adopted the presentation of service cost separate from the other components of net periodic costs and included it as a component of employee
compensation cost in operating income. The interest cost, expected return on assets, amortization of prior service costs, and net actuarial gain/loss components of
net periodic benefit costs have been reclassified from operating income to other income, net. Additionally, the Corporation elected to apply the practical expedient
which allows it to reclassify amounts disclosed previously in Note 15 of the Corporation's 2017 Annual Report on Form 10-K as the basis for applying
retrospective presentation for comparative periods.

The effect of the retrospective change on the Corporation's Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2017 , was as follows:

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

Statement of Earnings  (In thousands) Previously Reported
Adjustments

Increase/(Decrease)  As Revised
Cost of product sales $ 292,215  $ 2,692  $ 294,907
Cost of service sales 64,903  595  65,498
Research and development expenses 14,575  251  14,826
Selling expenses 28,818  434  29,252
General and administrative expenses 70,840  164  71,004
Other income, net 321  4,136  4,457

Page 10

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES to CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

Statement of Earnings  (In thousands) Previously Reported
Adjustments

Increase/(Decrease)  As Revised
Cost of product sales $ 878,446  $ 8,865  $ 887,311
Cost of service sales 200,371  2,022  202,393
Research and development expenses 45,374  831  46,205
Selling expenses 86,331  1,434  87,765
General and administrative expenses 217,575  (1,942)  215,633
Other income, net 823  11,210  12,033

ASU 2017-01, Business Combinations - Clarifying the Definition of a Business - On January 1, 2018, the Corporation adopted the amendments to ASC 805 which
clarify the definition of a business. The standard introduces a screen for determining when assets acquired are not a business and clarifies that a business must
include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that contribute to an output. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Recent accounting pronouncements to be adopted

Standard Description
Effect on the condensed consolidated financial